

[3299]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 12219 OF 2026**

Between

Sultan Bahbood Mirza, S/o Late Mahmood Mirza

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by the Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad, Office at Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana State
3. The Station House Officer, Golconda Police Station, Hyderabad, Telangana State
4. Naheed Afroz Khan, W/o Lateef Mohiuddin Khan Aged about 61 years, Occ-Housewife, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State Also at Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad
5. Dr Lateef Mohiuddin Khan, S/o Late Zainulabuddin Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ- Doctor, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State Also at Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI M.A.K. MUKHEED presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order/orders, or issue any direction/directions or appropriate writ more particularly in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring action of the Respondents not filing additional Charge Sheet against the Accused No.2 and 3/Respondents No.4 and 5 in FIR No.420/2015 dated 09-11-2015 U/s.420, 465, 468, 471 IPC on the file of Golconda Police Station, Hyderabad, and continuing with CC.No.475/2016 on the file of XVII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad, knowing well that the Accused No.2 and 3/Respondents No.4 and 5 are very much available at Hyderabad and they involved in another case vide

FIR No.90 of 2025 on the file of Tolichowki Police Station vide CC.No.10769/2025 on the file of XVII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad, as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional, violation of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of Constitution of India consequently direct the Respondent No.3 to file additional Charge Sheet against the Accused No.2 and 3/Respondents No.4 and 5 in FIR No.420/2015 dated 09-11-2015 U/ s.420, 465, 468, 471 IPC on the file of Golconda Police Station, Hyderabad.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. M A K MUKHEED Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Home for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 and directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Naheed Afroz Khan, W/o Lateef Mohiuddin Khan Aged about 61 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State Also at Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad
2. Dr Lateef Mohiuddin Khan, S/o Late Zainulabuddin Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ- Doctor, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State Also at Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 30.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.4 and 5 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3 waives further notice and seeks time to obtain instructions.

List this matter on 30.06.2026.

**Sd/- U.SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Naheed Afroz Khan, W/o Lateef Mohiuddin Khan Aged about 61 years, Occ-Housewife, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. Naheed Afroz Khan, W/o Lateef Mohiuddin Khan Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
3. Dr Lateef Mohiuddin Khan, S/o Late Zainulabuddin Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ- Doctor, R/o H.No.8-1-398/A/7, Janaki Nagar Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana State[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. Dr Lateef Mohiuddin Khan, S/o Late Zainulabuddin Khan, Dr Faheems Deiabetes Clinic, Gate No.3, beside IPS School, Paramount Hills, IAS Colony, Towlichowki, Hyderabad[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
5. One CC to Sri. M.A.K.MUKHEED Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST ON 30.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12219 of 2026

